FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 08-31-2001 101831145

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

8.37.01 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY				
	s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Ree! # Frame #	Merger Other			
Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)			
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1) Levient Corporation	7/26/2001			
Name (line 2)	Financian Date			
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) fusionOne, Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Address (line 1) 55 Almaden Boulevard, Suite 800	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) San Jose	California 95113			
City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Addrops (in a)				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
0/2001 DBYRNE 00000133 09618955 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
40.00 BP				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 012112 FRAME: 0914

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and	Address Area Code and Telephone Numb	per 415.369.9660
Name William J. Harmor	n, III	
Address (line 1) Vierra Magen Mar	rcus Harmon & DeNiro LLP	
Address (line 2) 685 Market Street	t, Suite 540	
Address (line 3) San Francisco, CA	A 94105-4206	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total n including any a	number of pages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 3
Patent Application N 09/618,955	Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num lumber(s) Pa	atent Number(s)
Patent Cooperation Treaty Enter PCT application only if a U.S. Applicate has not been assigned	n number tion Number PCT PCT	PCT PCT
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount F	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit ac	Enclosed X Deposit Account Count or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 501826

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Authorization to charge additional fees:

William J. Harmon, III

Name of Person Signing

illic Jan In

August 23, 2001

No

×

PATENT

REEL: 012112 FRAME: 0915

CORPORATE TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, APPLICATIONS, AND INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, Levient Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 2975 Bowers Avenue, Suite 300, Santa Clara, California 95051 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in the following Letters Patents and applications therefor:

Title:	AGENT SYSTEM FOR A SECURE REMOTE ACCESS SYSTEM			
Inventors:	Edgar Allan Tu Eric Pang			
Application SC/Serial No. or Patent No.:	09/618,955	09/618,955		
Filed or Issued Date:	July 19, 200	July 19, 2000		
Attorney Docket No.:	MONG-00-0	MONG-00-003		
PRIOR ASSIGNA	IENT DATA (I	NVENTORS TO CORPORATE)		
Prior Assignment Date:	November 16, 2000			
Recording Data (Date/Reel/Frames):	Date: Reel: Frames:	December 4, 2000 011344 0787-0788		
PRIOR ASSIGNM	ENT DATA (C	CORPORATE TO CORPORATE)		
Prior Assignment Date:				
Recording Data (Date/Reel/Frames):				

WHEREAS, PATENT PROPERTY shall include each and all of the following:

Page 1 of 3

Attorney Docket No.: MONG-00-003 fusn1/1103/1103.assign-001

PATENT REEL: 012112 FRAME: 0916 (a) the foregoing Letters Patents and applications therefor and the inventions disclosed therein, and all

embodiments of such inventions heretofore assigned to ASSIGNOR [all collectively hereinafter termed "said

inventions"];

(b) all rights to apply in any and all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other

governmental grants on said inventions, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International

Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or

understanding;

(c) any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of invention or other governmen-

tal grants granted on said inventions in the United States or any other country, including each and every

application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or

continuation of any of said applications;

(d) each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents;

(e) each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all of said

patents, and

(f) the right to sue for and all claims for damages, profits or other recovery resulting from

infringement, including past infringement, of any of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, fusionOne, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of

Delaware and having a principal place of business at 55 Almaden Boulevard, Suite 800, San Jose, California

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is to acquire from ASSIGNOR the entire right, title and interest in and to said

Patent Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said ASSIGNOR to have

been received in full from said ASSIGNEE:

Page 2 of 3

Attorney Docket No.: MONG-00-003

fusn1/1103/1103.assign-001

REEL: 012112 FRAME: 0917

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and otherwise conveys to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT PROPERTY.
- 2. ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute and cause to be executed such additional instruments as may be necessary or desirable to confirm the transfer of rights as herein contemplated, to record the transfer of rights in the United States and throughout the world, and to permit ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors, legal representatives and assigns to enforce the PATENT PROPERTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer and delivered to ASSIGNEE this 26th day of July, 2001, in the State of California.

LEVIENT CORPORATION

Name: Noreen Bergin Title: Chief Financial Officer

State of California

County of Santa Clara

On July 26, 2001 before me, Janice U. Rommel, Notam (name and title of officer)

personally appeared Normopersonally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Junie W. Rml



Page 3 of 3

Attorney Docket No.: MONG-00-003 fusn1/1103/1103.assign-001

> PATENT **REEL: 012112 FRAME: 0918**